

No. 16-1371

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TERRENCE BYRD,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF ARIZONA, ARKANSAS,
DELAWARE, IDAHO, INDIANA, KENTUCKY, NEBRASKA,
NEVADA, NEW JERSEY, OHIO, OKLAHOMA,
PENNSYLVANIA, SOUTH CAROLINA, TENNESSEE, AND
UTAH AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

MARK BRNOVICH

Attorney General

DOMINIC DRAYE

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

ANDREW G. PAPPAS

2005 N. Central Avenue

Phoenix, AZ 85004

(602) 542-3333

solicitorgeneral@azag.gov

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI STATES 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. Byrd Is Wrong That the Majority Rule Gives
Police Officers Carte Blanche to Stop and
Search All Rental Cars 4

II. The Third Circuit’s Experience Shows That
Byrd Is Wrong About the Calamitous Effects
That Adopting the Majority Rule Would
Supposedly Have 8

III. The Majority Rule Is Easier to Administer
Than the One Byrd Proposes 15

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000)	2, 4
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	2, 5
<i>United States v. Akinola</i> , Crim. No. 11-310, 2013 WL 1103702 (D.N.J. Mar. 15, 2013)	13
<i>United States v. Antoine</i> , Crim. No. 10-229, 2012 WL 3765173 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 30, 2012)	10, 13
<i>United States v. Beck</i> , 140 F.3d 1129 (8th Cir. 1998)	3, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Boruff</i> , 909 F.2d 111 (5th Cir. 1990)	13
<i>United States v. Boyce</i> , 351 F.3d 1102 (11th Cir. 2003)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 93 F. Supp. 3d (W.D. Pa. 2015)	10, 13
<i>United States v. Coggins</i> , 986 F.2d 651 (3d Cir. 1993)	6
<i>United States v. Coleman</i> , 603 F.3d 496 (8th Cir. 2010)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Contreras</i> , 506 F.3d 1031 (10th Cir. 2007)	5, 6

<i>United States v. Finke</i> , 85 F.3d 1275 (7th Cir. 1996)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Frierson</i> , 611 F. App'x 82 (3d Cir. 2015)	12
<i>United States v. Garcia-Barron</i> , 116 F.3d 1305 (9th Cir. 1997)	1, 5, 6
<i>United States v. Gardenhire</i> , Crim. No. 15-87, 2017 WL 1022578 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 16, 2017)	11, 13
<i>United States v. Gilliam</i> , No. 2:12-cr-93, 2016 WL 704702 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 23, 2016)	10
<i>United States v. Goode</i> , Crim. Nos. 11-204-1, 11-204-2, 11-204-3, 2011 WL 6302553 (E.D. Pa. 2011)	12
<i>United States v. Greene</i> , No. 15-CR-15, 2017 WL 2180354 (M.D. Pa. May 18, 2017)	12
<i>United States v. Jefferson</i> , 906 F.2d 346 (8th Cir. 1990)	8
<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , 638 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2011)	2, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , Crim. No. 13-240, 2014 WL 6090409 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 13, 2014)	12
<i>United States v. Khanalizadeh</i> , 493 F.3d 479 (5th Cir. 2007)	5

<i>United States v. Korb</i> , 464 F.2d 456 (9th Cir. 1972)	5
<i>United States v. Kye Soo Lee</i> , 898 F.2d 1034 (5th Cir. 1990)	6
<i>United States v. Lyle</i> , 856 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2017)	14
<i>United States v. Mebrtatu</i> , 543 F. App'x 137 (3d Cir. 2013)	12
<i>United States v. Muhammad</i> , 58 F.3d 353 (8th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>United States v. Norman</i> , 465 F. App'x 110 (3d Cir. 2012)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Obregon</i> , 748 F.2d 1371 (10th Cir. 1984)	14
<i>United States v. Pruitt</i> , 174 F.3d 1215 (11th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>United States v. Ramdihall</i> , 859 F.3d 80 (1st Cir. 2017)	5
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , No. 2:13-CR-0502, 2016 WL 347311 (D.N.J. Jan. 28, 2016)	12
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 943 F.2d 110 (1st Cir. 1991)	14
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 263 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 447 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2006)	14, 15

<i>United States v. Tramunti</i> , 513 F.2d 1087 (2d Cir. 1975)	5
<i>United States v. Wellons</i> , 32 F.3d 117 (4th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 808 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2015)	3, 6, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Winters</i> , 782 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 2015)	1, 5
<i>United States v. Woodley</i> , Crim. No. 13-113, 2015 WL 5136173 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 1, 2015)	11, 13
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	4
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
